CHAPTER 836.

[Published May 5, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend chapter ninety of the private and local laws of 1860, entitled "an act to incorporate the German mutual insurance company of Milwaukee."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Limit to time for which money may be loaned, repealed.

Amount of secu

SECTION 1. Section eighteen of chapter ninety of the private and local laws of 1860, entitled "an act to incorporate the German mutual insurance company of Milwaukee," is hereby amended, by striking out the words "for a term of time not exceeding one year," where it occurs [they occur] in the thirty-sixth line of said section; and further, by striking out the word "double," in the thirty-fourth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof "three times."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1863.

CHAPTER 337.

[Published May 4, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Peshtigo lumbering and manufacturing company," approved October 11, 1856, and the amendments thereto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May issue preferred stock. Section 1. That the "Peshtigo company" shall have the power, for the purpose of paying any debts or liabilities it may have incurred or hereafter [may] incur, the raising of moneys and [for] other purposes, to create and issue a preferred capital stock, in shares of one hundred dollars each, and to such aggregate amount as the board of directors of said company shall from time to time determine, and may establish pref-